
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/024961-2021 

Contract

Heartflow Jul 20 - Mar 21

NHS England

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2021/S 000-024961

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-02e8ef  

Published 6 October 2021, 9:10pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

NHS England

Skipton House, 80 London Road

London

SE1 6LH

Contact

Charlie Stephens

Email

charlie.stephens@nhs.net

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/024961-2021
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/024961-2021
mailto:charlie.stephens@nhs.net


Page 2 to 7

NUTS code

UKI31 - Camden and City of London

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.england.nhs.uk//

Buyer's address

https://www.england.nhs.uk//

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Ministry or any other national or federal authority

I.5) Main activity

Health

https://www.england.nhs.uk//
https://www.england.nhs.uk//


Page 3 to 7

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Heartflow Jul 20 - Mar 21

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85121231 - Cardiology services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

The provision of 4D non-invasive representation of the coronary artery system including flow
data, services.The supply of a cardiac reporting services including a 4D non-invasive
representation of the coronary artery system including flow data produced from a CT Data
set. Provide training specific to the software solutions.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £4,993,100

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85121231 - Cardiology services

85121231 - Cardiology services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes



Page 4 to 7

UKI4 - Inner London – East

Main site or place of performance

NHS Hospital Trusts

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Direct award in accordance with Reg 32 following no response to a published Voluntary
Transparency Notice

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Award of a contract without prior publication of a call for competition in the cases listed
below

The services can be provided only by a particular economic operator for the following
reason:

absence of competition for technical reasons

Explanation:

NHS England published in the OJEU its intention to award a contract to this supplier for
these services in a Voluntary Transparency Notice with reference OJEU 185481-2020. on 21
April 2020. It received no communications in relation to the published VTN and entered into
a contract with the supplier accordingly.The product required by the NHS is a highly
specialised piece of medical technology with a very specific capabilities. The requirements
for the particular product features (and product support) described are determined by
clinical need.NHS England has established, through extensive engagement, that there
appears to be no supplier other than the awardee who can currently meet the stated
requirement. This has led NHS England to the conclusions that:(i) it is extremely unlikely
that any other capable supplier could bid for the contract if a call for competition was then
issued via a contract notice; and(iii) it is reasonable to conclude that competition for this
award is absent for technical reasons.

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2020/S 001-185481

Section V. Award of contract

https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:185481-2020:TEXT:EN:HTML


Page 6 to 7

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

17 May 2021

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

HeartFlow U.K. Ltd

100 New Bridge Street

London

EC4V 6JA

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKI3 - Inner London – West

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £4,933,100

Total value of the contract/lot: £4,933,100



Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

High Court and Court of Appeal of England and Wales

Strand

London

WC2A 2LL

Email

InternationalRelationsJudicialOffice@judiciary.uk

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

https://www.judiciary.uk/

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

mailto:InternationalRelationsJudicialOffice@judiciary.uk
https://www.judiciary.uk/
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-06-20T09:37:15+0100
	TCPDF




